The Subscription Shares will be issued under the general mandate granted to the Directors pursuant
to an ordinary resolution passed by the Shareholders at the annual general meeting held on 24 May
2010. Under such general mandate, the Company is allowed to allot and issue up to 250,000,000
Shares. As at the date of this Announcement, the Company has not issued any new Shares pursuant
to such general mandate. Accordingly, the issue of the Subscription Shares is not subject to any
approval by the Shareholders.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING FROM THE STOCK EXCHANGE

Application will be made to the Listing Committee for the granting of the listing of, and permission to
deal in, the Subscription Shares.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the completion of the Placing and the
Subscription is summarised as follows:

At the date of this Announcement

Immediately after completion of
the Placing but before the

Subscription
Immediately after completion of
the Placing and the Subscription

 (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 2)
 No. of Shares Approximate

%
No. of Shares Approximate

%
No. of Shares Approximate

%

The Vendor 805,000,000 64.40 753,500,000  60.28 805,000,000 61.85

Mr. Choy Kam Lok 13,136,000(Note3) 1.05 13,136,000 1.05 13,136,000 1.01

Public
Shareholders

Placees - - 51,500,000 4.12 51,500,000 3.96

Other
Shareholders

431,864,000 34.55 431,864,000 34.55 431,864,000 33.18

Sub-total 431,864,000 34.55 483,364,000 38.67 483,364,000 37.14

Total 1,250,000,000 100.00 1,250,000,000 100.00 1,301,500,000 100.00

Note:

(1)  The table assumes no Shares are issued pursuant to the share option scheme of the Company
between the date of this Announcement and completion of the Placing and the Subscription
(both days inclusive). As at the date of this Announcement, there were no outstanding options
issued pursuant to the share option scheme of the Company.

(2)  This assumes that all the Sale Shares are placed and no placees will become a substantial
Shareholder upon completion of the Placing.

(3)  Mr. Choy Kam Lok (Mr. Choy), the Chairman and an executive director of the Company,
personally holds 13,136,000 Shares. Mr. Choy is the settlor of a discretionary trust that